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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : IOSO of 2024
Date of complaint 12.o4.2024
Date oforder 09.o4.2025

Gaurav Kumar, S/o Kedar Singh,

R/o: H. No. 1510, 17C Huda,

Gurugram-122001. Complainant

M/s Pareena I
Regd. Office at: Flat no
Plot no. 138, Sector-6, Respondent

CORAM:

Ashok Sangwan

APPEAMNCE:
Sunil Kumar fAdvocate)

Member

Complainant
RespondentPrashant Sheoran (Advocate) x."-',"4-

HARNRA
r.. rhepresentc"-G&j*auffid}A{Mainant/anottee under

section 31 ofthe Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,2016

(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules, 2077 (in short, the Rules) for

violation ofsection 11(4)(a) ofthe Act wherein it is lnter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
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Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

A, Unit and proiect related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, ifany, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

,/

s.N. Particulars Details
1. Name and location of the

project (ffi "tto"ntes"' 
sector-99Au Gurgaon

2. Nature of the project X&lffiousins Proiect
3. Proiect area 10.5875 acres
4. DTCP license no. 10 ofi

77.06.i&K" 
72.03.2013 varid up to

5. Name of license/-:|rl1i7- trl il.lnfrastructure Pvt. Ltd.
6. Registered

Vide no.35 ol
valid up to
tL.09.2024

) n')ni A^n,lA1rlln)n
11.0t;;;;";'z

,
months =

7. unitno. \.NI 7t

TI

t, I rwer T-6, 7th Floor
l1 of complaintl

8. Unit admeasuring "\sl! 50 riqfipf'super area
fi6f complaintl

9. Provisional allotment
letter

L2.02.2074
(page 21 of complaintl

10. Date of builder buyer
agreement

1.7.04.2014

fPage 39 of complaintl
11. Possession Clails€/ L, ! \ I ,3.L Pbssession

Thdt the Developer shall, under normal
conditions, subject to force mojeure,
complete construction ofTower / Building
in which the said Flat is to be located
within 4 years of the start of
construction or execution of this
agreemenq whichever is later.
(Emphasis supplied)
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B.

3.

I.

Facts ofthe co

The complainant

That the complai bearing no. 703

having area 1550 sq. the respondent named "Coban

Residences"atS

dated 12.02.20

r7.o4.zot4, -{}.j4alreftAh*p* ror a totar sare

consideration of Rs.\,05,08,775 /- against which the complainant has

paid a sum of Rs.57,2L,87U- as and when demanded by the

respondent.

II. That as per clause 3.1 ofthe agreement, the promoter assures to

hand over possession of the apartment within period of 4 years

of the start of construction or execution of this agreement

whichever is later. Therefore, the due date of possession was

Date of
construction

01.10.20 14 (start of excavation)

Due date ofpossession 01.10.2018
(calculated from the date of start of

Total sale consideration Rs.1,05,08,775l-
as per BBA at 64 of complaint

Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.57,21,877 /-
(as per cancellation letter at page 48 of

Occupation certificate

Offer of possession 22
of

Demand letter
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L6.O4.2O1A. However, the occupation certificate was only

issued on 13.12.2022 and offer of possession was made on

14.12.2022. Despite the inordinate delay, the respondent failed

to provide delay compensation.

III. That the complainant made all the payments within sripulated

timelines except for minor delays on few payments for which a

penalty of Rs.60,000/- was paid on LO.O7.2Ol7 . The respondent

acknowledged complia

voucher.

IV. That the complainan

offer of possessi

to adjust the

befo re

lnstead ofad

arbitrarily ca

deducted an

contradiction of th

g a timely payment loyalty

final demand notice cum

uested the respondent

d loyalty benefits

ing various emails.

rns, the respondent

.2024 and illegally

52l- which is in

v 
::i':"J",:',tti

roject details at the

e of an extra high

voltage transmission line passing through the project.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

4. The complainant has sought following relief(sl:

I. Direct the respondent to revoke cancellation of the unit in question

and restore the said unit in the name of the complainant.

II. Direct the respondent to pay delay possession charges,

III. Direct the respondent to not to charge anything which is not part of

the buyer's agreement and to revoke indemnity cum undertaking.
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l.

D.

5.

has obtained occupation

authority on 14.7Z.Z0Zz

Complaint No. 1050 of 2024

Reply by respondent:

The respondent vide reply and written submissions dated 05.03.2025

contested the complaint on the following grounds:

That the respondent is in the process ofdeveloping several residential

group housing colonies in Gurugram, out of them one is "Coban

Residences" at Sector 99A.

That the respondent has already completed the concerned unit and

he construction and

progress of the proiect. Some of the force maieure events/conditions

which were beyond the control of the respondent and affected the

implementation ofthe prorect and are as under:

a) Delay in construction due to various orders/restrictions passed

by National Green Tribunal, Delhi and other competent

authorities for protecting the environment ofthe country.

ll.

to the complainant.

l Il. That the responde

question despi

installments by

lv. That the allo

following due

terms and condi

v. That the construction

payment of i

events and

the same from the competent

offer ofpossession was issued

develop the project in

of non-payments of

tfully cancelled after

ucted was as per the

was hampered due to non-

e and also due to the

the control of the

respondent, which hav
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b) Ban on construction due to various court orders as well as

government guidelines.

cJ The maior outbreak of Covid-19.

vi. That the complainant has never paid any demand in full and against

appropriate stage of construction. Thus, since no demands were

fulfilled by the complainant, he is not entitled for timely payment

rebate as per clause 1.2(vii) (bJ ofthe agreement.

vii. That at the time when

Rs.66,80,7 16 / - finclusive

payable by the

viii. That the respo

make complete

letters.

tx. That on 14.1

complainant

possession of th

ion was done, an amount ol

deed charges) was due and

t in question.

complainant's failure to

uired in the demand

was made to the

was

balance and take

received. Another

cancellation letter

was issued on 06,03.2024.

6. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their aut(fti
\-"/

decided on the basis

made by the parties.

of these undisputed documents and submission

reminder was set the final

Jurisdiction of the authority:

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adiudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below:

E.

7.
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E. I Territorial iurisdiction

8. As per notification rc. |/92/2017-ITCP dated 14.72.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the iurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

proiect in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to

deal with the present com

E. II Subiect matter

9. Section 11[4)[a) of the

responsible to the

is reproduced as

Section 71(4)(t
Be responsible
provisions ofth
qllottee as per
the case may be,

as the case moy
ofallottee or the
Section 3
i4A ofthe Act provides to

10. So, in view ofthe provisions of

that the promoter

for sale. Section

shall be

11[a][a)

nctions under the
ereunder or to the

of allottee, as
plots or buildings,
to the qssociation

be;

ofthe obligations cost upon
nder this Act ond the

ve, the authority has

F.

11.

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter.

Findings on the obiections raised by the respondenL
F.I Obiection re8arding force maieure conditions.
The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the

constructlon and implementation of the project has been delayed due

to force maieure circumstances such as orders/restrictions of the NGT

as well as competent authorities, High Court and Supreme Court orders,

PaEe 7 of lZ 
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spread of Covid-19 across worldwide. However, all the pleas advanced

in this regard are devoid of meriL First ofall, the possession of the unit

in question was to be offered by 01.10.2018. Hence, events alleged by

the respondent do not have any impact on the proiect being developed

by the respondent. Moreover, some ofthe events mentioned above are

of routine in nature happening annually and the promoter is required

to take the same into consideration while launching the project. Thus,

the promoter respondent ven any lenienry on based of

principle that a person cannotaforesaid reasons and it is a

take benefit of his own

G. Findings on the
G.I Direct to the tion of the unit in

question and
G.ll Direct to the
G.III Direct to the

ofthe complainant.
n charges.

which is not part
ofthe buyer's

12. The complainant
ty cum undertaking.

no. 703, tower T-6,

7s Floor in the prole "Coban Residences" at

Sector-99A, Gurugram t buyer's agreement dated

L7.04.2074 for a 775l-. Out of the said

sale considera d an amount of

Rs.57,27,877 /- i The complainant has

submitted that as per clause 3.1 ofthe agreement, the promoter assures

to hand over possession ofthe apartmentwithin period of4years ofthe

start of construction or execution ofthis agreement whichever is later,

whereas the possession of the apartment was offered to the

complainant only on 14.12.2022. Despite the inordinate delay, the

respondent failed to provide delay compensation. upon receiving final

Complaint No. 1050 of 2024
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demand notice cum offer of possession dated 14.72.2022. Further, the

complainant after receipt of offer of possession, requested the

respondent to adjust the delay possession interest and loyalty benefits

before making the final payment by writing various emails. Instead of

addressing legitimate concerns of the complainant, the respondent

arbitrarily cancelled the allotment on 06.03.2024. The respondent has

submitted that the complainant has never paid any demand in full and

The occupation certificate for

the tower in question was the respondent on 13.72.2022

and thereafter posse ent was offered to the

complainant vide o L4.12.20?2, st bjectto
payment of ou .202 2. Thereafter, on

non-payment of

07 .07 .2023 was e outstanding dues,

before finally de cancellation letter

dated 06.03.2024. le on record and are not

in dispute. Now the Authority is whether the

reminder letter dated

cancellation made by the respondent vide letter dated 06.03.2024 is

valid or not.

13. on consideratio(q&*lryb$@R'A,t\rford and submissions

made by both the parties, the authority is ofthe view that on the basis

of provisions of allotment, the complainant has paid an amount of

Rs.S7,21,877 /- against the sale consideration of Rs.1,05,08,775/- and

no payment was made by the complainant after July 2018. The

occupation certificate for the tower in question was obtained by the

respondent on 13.12.2022 and thereafter possession of t}te apartment

was offered to the complainant vide offer of possession letter dated
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manner. Hence,

conditions of the

Complaint No. 1050 of2024

L4.L2.2022, subiect to payment of outstanding dues. As per the

payment plan agreed between the parties, 'on offer of possession', the

complainant was obligated to pay 50% of the BSp + other charges.

However, the complainant defaulted in making payment and the

respondent was to issue demand letter dated 07.07.2023 to the

complainant to comply with his obligation to make payment of the

amount due, but the same having no positive results and ultimately

leading to cancellation of lener dated 06.03.2024. The

Authoriw observes that ) of the Act of 2016 casts an

obligation on the allo payments in a timely

view of the terms and

e buyer's agreement

dated u .04 .201 celling the unit, it was

an obligation of d-up amount after

deducting the ; the deductions made

not as per the law offrom the paid-up

the land laid down by of the land in cases of

Maula Bux VS, and Sirdar K.B. Ram

Chandra Raj 136, and wherein it
was held that/oL

be reasonable and ifforfeiture is in the nature of penalty, then provisions

of section 74 of Contract Act, 7872 are attached and the party so forfeiting
must prove actual damages. After cancellation of allotment, the flat
remains with the builder as such there is hardly any actual damage.

National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commissions in CC/435/2019

Ramesh Malhotra VS, Emaar MGF Land Limited (decided on

29.06.2020) and. LIr. Saurav Sanyal VS. M/s IREO privatc Limited

PaEe 10 of 12
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fdecided on 1.2.04.2022) and followed in CC/2766/2077 in case titled

as Jayant Singhal and Anr. VS. M3lvl India Limited decided on

26,07,2022, held that 100k of basic sale price is reasonoble amount to be

forfeited in the name of "earnest money". Keeping in view the principles

laid down in the first two cases, a regulation known as the Haryana Real

Estate Regulatory Authority Guru$am (Forfeiture of earnest money by

the builderJ Regulations, 11[5) of 2018, was farmed providing as under:

"5, AMOUNT OF
Scenario prior to th lations a nd D ev elo pment)
Act,2016 was di) carried out without any feor
as there was no law but now, in view of the above

facts and ta judgements of Hon'ble
Notional Commission and the
Hon'ble is of the view that

shall not exceedthe
moreth oJthe real estate
Le, be in all coses

by the builderwhere
tnaun from the
project se controry to the
aforesaid 'ing on the buyer."

14. Keeping in view legal provisions, the

respondent is directed amount of Rs.57,21,877l-

:,.T"::::ff "ffi'fi},trffi ffi 
"ffi ffi:::1il::',:i.';:?

India highest marginal cost oflending rate (MCLR) applicable as on date

+2o/o) as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development] Rules, 2017 on the refundable amount,

from the date of cancellation i.e., 06.03.2024 till actual refund of the

amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of the Haryana Rules

20t 7 ibid.

15. tn view of the findings detailed above, the rest of the reliefs sought by

the complainant becomes redundant and no direction to the same.

oJthe consideraAon
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H. Directions ofthe Authority:

16. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(0:

i. The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the paid-up amount

of Rs.57,2L,877 /- after deducting 100/6 of the sale consideration of

Rs.1,05,08,775l- being ney along with an interest

@-)--)-.10o/o p.a. [the State ndia highest marginal cost of

lending rate (MCLR) +20lo) as prescribed under

rule 15 of the H on and Development)

Rules,2017 on date ofcancellation

i.e.,06.03.20

A period of 9 to comply with the

legal consequencesdirections gi

would follow.

17. The complaints stand disposed of.

18. Files be consigned to the regisfry.

GURUGR
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Guru$am
Dated; 09.04.2025

in this o

of.
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